(4) Includes $184.9 million of securitized proprietary reverse mortgage loans and $4.7 million of cash held in a securitization reserve fund.

The following table summarizes Longbridge's origination volumes by channel for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023:
($ In thousands) March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Channel Units

New Loan
Origination

Volume
% of New Loan

Origination Volume Units

New Loan
Origination

Volume
% of New Loan

Origination Volume
Retail 381  $ 51,639  25 % 363  $ 47,868  18 %
Wholesale and correspondent 983  153,246  75 % 1,223  214,314  82 %
Total 1,364  $ 204,885  100 % 1,586  $ 262,182  100 %

(1) Represents initial borrowed amounts on reverse mortgage loans.

(1)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(1) (1)

4

Financing
Our recourse debt-to-equity ratio  decreased to 1.8:1 at March 31, 2024 from 2.0:1 at December 31, 2023. The decline was primarily driven by an increase
in shareholders' equity, a decline in borrowings on our smaller Agency RMBS portfolio, and a decrease in recourse borrowings related to the securitization
of proprietary reverse mortgage loans in March; such securitization financing is consolidated non-recourse debt. Our overall debt-to-equity ratio  also
decreased during the quarter, to 8.3:1 as of March 31, 2024, as compared to 8.4:1 as of December 31, 2023.

The following table summarizes our outstanding borrowings and debt-to-equity ratios as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023:
March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Outstanding
Borrowings

Debt-to-Equity
Ratio

Outstanding
Borrowings

Debt-to-Equity
Ratio

(In thousands) (In thousands)

Recourse borrowings $ 2,996,346  1.9:1 $ 3,510,945  2.3:1
Non-recourse borrowings 10,188,612  6.6:1 9,847,903  6.4:1

Total Borrowings $ 13,184,958  8.5:1 $ 13,358,848  8.7:1
Total Equity $ 1,553,156  $ 1,535,612

Recourse borrowings excluding U.S. Treasury securities, adjusted for
unsettled purchases and sales 1.8:1 2.0:1

Total borrowings excluding U.S. Treasury securities, adjusted for
unsettled purchases and sales 8.3:1 8.4:1

(1) Includes borrowings under repurchase agreements, other secured borrowings, other secured borrowings, at fair value, and unsecured debt, at par.
(2) Recourse and overall debt-to-equity ratios are computed by dividing outstanding recourse and overall borrowings, respectively, by total equity. Debt-to-equity ratios do not account for

liabilities other than debt financings.
(3) Excludes repo borrowings at certain unconsolidated entities that are recourse to us. Including such borrowings, our debt-to-equity ratio based on total recourse borrowings is 2.0:1 and 2.4:1

as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.